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AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND

THE CITY OF NEW BERN SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

THAT WHEREAS, pursuant to the Code of Ordinances of the City of New Bern,
upon recommendation from the City Manager, the Board of Aldermen of the City of New
Bern desires to amend the City of New Bern " Schedule of Fees and Charges" adopted
on May 28, 2019 by deleting the same in its entirety and adopting in its stead the attached
Schedule of Fees and Charges".

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF ALDERMEN OF

THE CITY OF NEW BERN:

SECTION 1. That the City of New Bern " Schedule of Fees and Charges" adopted
by the Board of Aldermen on May 28, 2019 is hereby amended by deleting the same in
its entirety and adopting in its stead the attached " Schedule of Fees and Charges" to be
effective as of July 1, 2020.

ADOPTED THIS 9th DAY OF JUNE, 2020.

DANA E. OUTLAW, MAYOR

1G '   C 1C:._

BRENDA E. BLANCO,    ITY CLERK



SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE 1ULY 1, 2020

CD or DVD 55

Co ies- Other info not s cificall listed Min$ 2. 00( 1- 10 co ies)

lus 20¢ ea add' I co over 10

GIS Base Ma s( 8. Sxl 1)       B& W$ 2; color 3

GIS Base Ma s( 1 I x i 7)       B& W$ 3; color SS

GIS Base Ma s( 24z36)     B& W$ 10; color$ 15

GIS Base Ma s( 36x48)     B& W$ 15; color$ 30

Plans/ Plats( co ies o ariel view- letter size 5

Plans/ Plau( co ies o ariel view- tabloid size 7. 50

PlansiPlau( co ies o ariel view- lar e size 512. 50

Ma s- Other lar e formau 10. 00

Ma s- Street index ma 15. 00

Ma s- Zonin 10 lar e;$ 5 small

Ma s- GIS stafftime for non-existent ma s or data:

Anal sis/ Coordinator SO; hr

rechnician 25i r

AdminisVation 20, hr

Motor vehide fee 55

Publications:

CAMA land Usc Plan 1 l

Historic Preservation Guidelines 11

Land Use Ordinance S12

Urban Desi Plan 11

Street Atlas Book S25

Convenience fee for online a ent 5

Returned a ent fee 25

2. CEMETERIES: ( Code Sections/ 8-26 and 18-32 FEES

O enin Closin :

Weekda s before 4 m, adult 500 residenU$700 nonresident

Weekda s before 4 m, infanUcremationsimausoleum 250 residenV$400 nonresident

Weekda s after 4 m and weekends, adult 575 resident 5900 nonresident

Weekda s after 4 m and weekends, infanvcremationsimausoleum 300 residenc S450 nonresident

Holida s, adult 650 residenV$ 950 nonresident

Holida s, infanV'cremationsimausoleum 425 residenV$ 525 nonresident

Wait time r hour( for noncom liance for" before 4 m" services that extend be ond 4 m) 150 residenV$250 nonresident

Grave/Lot Sales- New Bern Memorial Cemete  :

Plot- Sin le rave, resident 600

Plot- Sin le rave, nonresident 900

Plot- 4- Grave lot, resideot 1, 850

Plot- 4- Grave lot, nooresideut 2, 750

Plot- Infant ve, resident S 100

Plot- Infant ave, nonresideot S275

Plot- Mausoleum, resident 3, 500

Plot- Mausoleum, nonresident 5, 250

Plot- Cremations, resident 200

Plot- Ccemations, nonresident 5350

Traosfer or reslae of Cemete license S25

This schedule of Fees and Charges establishes most of the fees and charges for services oflered by the City of New Bem. It does not contain or

establish all fines and penalties for violations of city code provisions, nor does it contain rates and charges for the provision of city utility services. In
many instances, it will be necessary to refer to specific city code provisions, or to a specific utility rate- setting ordinance in order to detennine when a
fee, chazge, rate or fine is to be imposed. For ease of reference, citations to applicable city code provisions are provided.
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2020

3. FIRE: ( Code Secrion 30-33 FEES

Fees:

Workin without a ermit Cost of nnit lus$ 50

Fire H drant I low Test( service rovided b contractor and coordina[ ed with fire ins ctor)       50

Plan Review( Construction) 50

New Business[ ns ction S50

ABC/ ALE Ins ction 50

S cial Re uested Ins ctions 50

Care Homes( foster, res ite, thera utic)    S50

2nd Reins ction( noncom liance when Codes ARE NOT met) S75

3rd Reius ction( noncom liance when Codes ARE NOT met)       150

Staudb   rsonnel-minimum 4- man en ine com an Fema e ui ment rate lus labor

After hours fire ins ction 150

Occu in buildin without a C/ O or C/ C 150

Failuce to obGain final ins ction 100

O erational Permits:

Amusement buildi s S75

Camivals and Fairs S75

Combustible dust- roducin o rations 75

Covered and o  mall buildin s 75

Exhibits and trade shows 75

Ex losives 125

Flammable and combustible li uids( onl mandated b NC Fire Prevention Code) S75

Fumi ation and thermal insecticidal fo in 575

Li uid or as vehicles or e ui ment in assembl buildin s 75

Private fire h dranu 75

P otechnic s cial effects material 125

S ra in or di in 75

Tem r membrane structures and tents S75

O n burnin  - land clearin 50/ acre cleared

O n burnin - hazard reduction No Fee

O en bumin - cam fire 75

Construction Pcrmits:

Automatic fire cxtin uishin s stems 100+$ 2 r head

Batterv s srems S75

Com ressed as S75

C o enic iluids 75

Emer enc res nder radio covera e s stems 75

Fire alarm and detection s stems and related e ui ment 100

Fire um and related e ui ment 100

Flauunable and combustible liquids lonly mandated by NC Fire
Prevention Code)(  r tank if a licable)    S75

Gates and barricades across fire a aratus access roads 75 r ate or barricade

Hazardous matcrials S75

Industrial Ovens 75

Private tire h dranu 75 er h drant

Smoke convol or smoke exhaust s stems 575

Solar hotovoltaic wer s stems 75

S ra in or di in S75

Stand i s stems 100

Stora e Tank- AST/UST/ installation/ removal i re i in / abandonment 125

Cem ora membraae struc[ures and tents 75

4. PARI NG:  Code SeeHon 70- 272 FEES

Parkin S aces Monthly Fee( Limited= 7 OOa- 530 M- F, 20 I. imited/$ 30 Resideotial

Residential= 24hr, Dum ster= 24hr)       40 Dum ster

Si Installation Fee- one- time fee for monthl s aces S 10

Late Penalt - Parkin Leases billed mana ed b CIS(    t rec'd after due date)      5% of monthl bill

Delin ueot Fee- Parkin Leases billed/ mana ed b CIS(    t rec'd 10+ davs after due date)       S30

Parldn Penalties( Code Section 70- 274)     25, see code for futther de[ ails

L.eased S ace Parkin Han ers 2 Free,$ 3 each additional
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2020

5. PARKS AND RECREATION: ( Code Seclion SO- 1 F'EES

Athletics and Field Rentals

Admissio fecs for various activities( basketball, tournaments,outdoor concerts, etc)- Dail not to exceed SS

Admission fees for various activities( basketball, tournaments, outdoor concerts, etc)- Weekend not to exceed 513

Adult s rts lea ues- Mens basketball( er team)     350 resident S450 nonresident

Adult s rts lea ues- Adult 3 on 3 basketball(  r team)       200 resident; S275 noo resident

Adult s rts lea ues- Womens basketball(  r team)  350 residenvS450 nonresident

Adult s rts lea ues- Mens fla football( er team)   250 residenU$ 325 nonresident

Adult s orts lea ues- KickbalUDod eball/ Wiftleball(  r team 200 residenU$ 275 non resident

Adult s rts lea ucs- co- ed softball 1> r team)     400 resident/nooresident

Adult s rts lea ues- Sk events r anici ant 30 residenU$45 nonresident

Adult s rts lea ues- individual aRici ation for all lea ues 20 residentS30 nonresident

Adult s rts lea ues- co-ed volle ball 35 residenv 45 nonresident

Suuuner basketball ro am( Youth)   10 residend$ I S nonresident

Summer basketball ro am( Adult)   15 residenb$20 nonresident

A uatic Center General Admission:

U to a e 2 2. 50 resident; S325 nonresident

Parent and one child u to a e 2 acka e 55. 50 resident; 56. 75 nonresident

1. 00 for each add7 child u to a e 2)( Gmit of 3)

A e 3- 17 S4. 00 resident: 55. 00 nonresident

A e 18- 54 4. 50 resident; S5. 50 nonresident

A e 55 and u seniors) 3. 50 resident: 4. 50 nonresident

A uatic Center Famil Ni ht:

U to a e 2 1. 00 resident;$ 1. 50 nonresident

A e 3- 17 Z. 00 resident;$ 2. 50 nonresident

A e 18- 54 2. 50 resident;$ 3. 00 nonresident

A e 55 and u ( seniors) 1. 50 resident; 2. 00 nonresident

A uatic Center season ass 60 resident;$ 75 nonresident

A uatic Center Pool Pa

2 Hours- U [ 0 30 Partici ants I50 resident;$ 200 nonresident

31 or eater artici ants r rson)       5

De sit- Refundable 50

Athletic Field- Ballfield Pre aration(  r field)

BasebalUSoftball 25

FootbalL SocceriLacrosse 100

Athletic field- Da Use min 2 hrs max 8 hrs( addl after 8 hrs):

civic or anizationsi rivate ou s- ci s nsored NiC

schools durin school hrs and/or athletic seaso      N! C

recreation teams'      15/ hr

civic or anizations/ rivate rou s not char in admission/ donations*      20/ hr resident;$ 30/ hr nonresident

no char e i( no ield re is done

civic or anizationsi rivate ou s char in admission/ donations 25/ hr resident;$ 50/ hr nonresident

Athletic field- Ni ht Use min 2 hrs max 4 li hted hrs:

noncitv recreation teams S3 hr

civic or anizatioN rivate rou s- not char in admission/ donations 25/ hr resident; S50/ hr nonresident

civic or anizations/ rivate ou s char in admission/ donations 40/ hr resident; S60/hr nonresident

Athletic field( full tournament not to exceed 3 da si2 ni hts)       350+$ 25ihr attendant fee

Athletic field( ractice- ni ht use- min. 2 hours of li ht not to exceed 4 hrs)  20/hr residenV$ 30/ hr nonresident

EXCEPT/O:` Tour rame its and orher  es o " s eeiaJ" events b

non- ro c" charitable" or anizatio rs or the ur ose o undraisin

or others arene otiated with and determi ied b the Parks and

Recreatime De artmei G

Battio ca es, arties onl ( 2 hours) available otlseason onl 30

Bleacher rentals( dail rental fees)  5100( sm);$ 150 med);

Deposit of U2 rental fee required per bleacher, refundable only upon evaluation
retumed as rented) S300( 1  ( 1- 4 sets

Recreation Pro rams

Childcaze after-school recreation ro m resident) 35iwk

Childcare after-school recreation ro am non- resident)     50/ wk

Classes- Adult recreation& fimess( annual) indoor 30 residend$35 nonresident

Classes- Adult recreation& fitness outdoor ( 20 ci / 80 s lit w/ instructor) 6 r class

Classes- Art resident) incl instructor fee& some materials ( 20 ci  / 80 s lit w/ instructor)    20-$ 150
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE 1ULY 1, 2020

Classes- Art nonresident) includes instructor fee& some materials 40-$ 200

Classes- Ceramics( resideoq 30; seniors$ 25

Classes- Ceramics( nouresident)  40; seniors$ 30

Do Park

Yearl 1 do 25 residenv$ 50 nonresident

Each additional do 20 residenv$ 35 nonresident

One da ass 5 residenU$ 15 nonresident

Weekeod ass 15 residenU$25 nonresident

Monthlv ass 20 residentS25 nonresident

Honor/Memorv Pro rams

Honor tree ro ram 300 tree resident;$ 350 nonresident

Tree urchase ro ram 150-$ 250 de ndin on the s cies

Memo bench ro am- new 750ibench( includes lacard)

Memo bench ro am- existin 600/bench( includes lacard)

E3rick Pavers 75

Kidsville Pickets 50

Kidsville Tiles 25

Recreation Center Facilit Rates

Multi- u se Room rental( 2 hour minimum:

resident 30/hr

nonresident 545 hr

G cental( 2 hour minimum):

resideut 40/hr

nonresident SSS, hr

Meetin room rental 2 hour minimum):

resident S25

nonresident 35

G   - walk- in( 1 da )       1

G   - contracted lessons( P& R receives 20% of fee)   80/ 20% s lit

Kitchen rental:

residential 25/ hr

uonresidential 35/ hr

Facili Rental De sit S50

Admission Rate 25:'hr

if admission is char ed, this additional hourl rate a lies to each room rented)

After hours rentals( er room) shall incur an additional rental rate and staff su ervisor fee 15/ hr room rental+$ 20/hr staff

Park Fees

Gazcbo rental( Union Point Pazk) S40/ hr resident; S70'hr nonresident

Union Point Park Green s ace-  r side ad acent to azebo) 50/ hr residenVSAQ!hr nonresident

Park Ureen S ace- Small 40/ hr resident;$ 70/ hr nonresident

Park Green S ace- Medium 50/ hr resident; 580/ hr nonresident

Park Green S ace- Iar e 560/ hr resident: S90/ hr nonresident

Shelter reservation:

resident( half da - u to 4 hours 20- 530 based on location

nonreside t( half da - u to 4 hours)   30- 540 based on location

resident( full dav- u to 8 hours)       30- S45 based on location

nonresident( full da - u to 8 hours)    40-555 based on location

com an inside cit ( half da - u to 4 hours)    25- 45 based on location

com anv ou[ side ci  ( half da - u to 4 hours)   40-560 based on location

com anv inside cit ( half da - u to 8 hours)    30-$ 60 based on location

com an ouuide cit ( half da - u to 8 hours)   40-$ 70 based on location

S ra ound( Dail Admission before noon for ou reservations)  1 residenV$ 3 nonresident

Summer cam s:

bear bunch cam r session)       75 resident$ 95 nonresident

cookin cam 105 residenU$ 125 nonresident

s orts cam 75 residenU$95 nonresident

teen cam 75 residenUS95 nonresident

e. s. cam S25 for lsV$20 each additional resident

e. s. cam S35 for 1 st/$ 30 each

additional nonresident

Adventure Cam 100 residenUSl25 nonresident
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2020

Swim lesson sessions- 8 classes r session 40 residend$70 nonresident

Reduced rate of$ 10 er session available for Cit residents who uali  ( a licatiou available)

Youth s rts:

Youth football and cheerleadin 50 residend$80 nocuesident

Youth basketball 40 residenU$ 70 nonresident

Youth baseball 520-$ 40 residenV530- S50 nocuesident

Youth Soccer 40 residentS70 nonresident

Youth Lacrosse 40 residenc'S70 nonresident

Youth road races(  r artici wt)    30 resident 545 nonresident

Fishin Tournament Attendaot( o nin iclosin )    25, hr

Communi Garden r s ace)     SZS

NOTE. / ndoor faciliry rentals are limited to 10 hours per dny, and outdoorjacliliry rentals are
limited to!? how s pe- dat'. Rentals exceeding these hoi rs wi(l reqi ire lirector npprornl.

6. Develo ment Services:     FEES

Certiticatc of zonin com liancc Icttcr S? 7

Conditional usc ennit 537

His[oric Preservation- Minor works Sz2

Historic Preservation- Ma' or works re uirin desi review 107

Historic Preservation- Ma or works not re uirin . desi n review 27

Homeowners recove fee( sin le famil dwellin onl ) S10

Site Plan review 5214

S cial use rmit 321

Subdivision lan review 161

P& Z General Subdivision Plan Review A lication 161 or 51 1/ lot whichever is eater

Subdivision a lication- final review 214 or$ 27r'lot whichever is reater

Subdivision a lication- minor lats& recombination 107

Telecommunication- New wireless su rt sUucture 1500 r section 15- 170

Telecommunication- other 500

Zonin com liance SZz

Zonin com liance- Residential flood lain 54

Zonin com liance- Commercial flood lain 7

Zonin nnit 538

AdminisVative Fees:

Weed and debris cleazance S

Removin abandoned vehicles S

Boardin u buildin s( MHC)     g4

Startin work without a rmit 1 st-$ 107+  • rmit 2nd-$ 16l+  rtnit

3rd-$214+ ermit; 4th-$268+  rmit

Convenience fee for online a ent 5. 00

Buildin   rmit (+$ 17 com liance fee)

Residential( min. ch $ 38)( sin le famil / townhouse/ du lex-  r unit for multicom lex)     heated$ 0. 21/ sf; unheated$ 0. 16/ sf

ommercial( min ch 38)    S0. 18is

Buildin   rmit- DemoGtion (+$ 17 com liance fee)       residential$ 161; commercial 5321

Buildin nnit- Manufactured mobile home

sin lewideiconstruction trailer,doublewide; tri lewide 5107;$ 161; S214

Buildin rmit-Renovations[ o existin bld (+$ 17 com liance fee) 0. 16/ sf; min$ 38

r unit for multicom lex)

Certificate of occu anc 27 unit

Ins ctions Incl. in Bid rmit fee

Ins ctions- Buildin com liance 107 residential;$ 161 commercial

75 rou homes

Ins ctions- Minimum housin as notitied b Customer Service cutoffs 3g

Ins ctions- Reins ction( bid , elec, Ib , hvac, insulation) 75/ ea

Ins ctions- Plan review, residential u to I, 500 sf 54

Ins ctions- Plan review, residential over I, 500 sf gl

Ins ctions- Plan review, commercial u to 20, 000 sf 214

Ins ctions- Plan review, commercial 20, 001- 40,000 sf 268

ns ctions- Plan review, commercia140, 001 or eater 542g

Permit- Electrical si s& billboards)       543

Permit- Electrical( tem buildin s)    5100
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE 1ULY 1, 2020

Pecmit- Electrical 60- 150 am -$ 54; 200 am -$ 65

400 am - 75; 401- 600 am -$ 86

601- A00 am - 97

801- 1000 am -$ 107

1001- 1600 am - 118

over 1600 am -$ 120+$ 11 for each

add7 100 am

Permit- Electrical heatin & coolin 17, each

Perntit- Electrical outlets& wall switches 33 for 1- 5; S43 for 6- 50;

65 for 51- 100; $ 81 for 101- 200

2 each over 200

Permit- Electrical li t fixtures S3

Permit- Electrical( whirl ol, window AC, thru- the- wall heat um , ete.)    17ieach

Permit- Electrical e ui ment( motors, hoists, xra s, etc.)       17

Permit- Elecvical disconnects& sub aneis 13ieach

Permit- Gas i i & distribution svstem( residential) 22

Permit- Gas a liances 17

Petmit- Gas refri eration- coolersifreezers( each unit) 27

Pennit- Gas boilers/ water heaters( each unit) S22

Pertnit- E iome Occu ation S27

Permit- House Movin 5214

Permit- Insula[ ion(+$ l7 com liance fee)

Residential( min. ch 538)      54 r unit+$ 27/ ea. addt7 unit

Commeroial( min ch 38)      65 r unit+$ 33/ ea. addt7 unit

Permit- Mechanical Residential( HVAC)   107+$ 54/ ea addl unit

Permit- Mechanical Commercial( H VAC)- roof or ound level units 43+$ 7iton

Permit- Plumbin each fixture 511

Permit- Plumbin , backflow reventer( in s stem 22

Permit- Plumbin , floor drain&  ease tra s l 1

Pertnit- Plumbin , heat um connections 22ieach

Permit- Plumbin , lawn s rinkler 33

Permit- Plumbin , water distribution s stem 17

Pennit- Plumbin , re lace or alter existin s stem 17

Permit- Plumbin , sewer dishibution s stem S17

Permit- Si s( buildin rmit- based on si value)       S 1 -$ 500= S65;

501-$ 1, 000= S75

I, 001-$ 5, 000=$ 86

5, 001-$] 0, 000= S97

over$ 10,000=$ 107

Permit- Si ns( sho in center master)     214

Pern it- Si ns( tem ora , ermanent) ( additional fees ma a 1 )      33

Pennit-" Tree removal S22

7. POLICE:  Code Section 42-32 FEES

Accident re rt N C

Citizens Academ fee 25

False Alarm 50 on and after 3rd offense

Alann Re istration fee 25

Alann Reinstatement Fee S50

Non- 1' ermitted Alarm S stem 5250

Alarm A al Fee 25

Ille al Use of Automatic Voice Dialer 100

Fin e rintin 10

Funeral escorts 50 r escort w/48 hrs notice;

100 er escort w/ o 48 hrs notice
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE lULY 1, 2020

27-7 r Sam to l 1pm; S35 hr

Off-dut fee l 1 m to Sam), 3hr. min. d to oYlicer

35/ hr( Sam to I lpm);$ 40/ hr

Off-dut fee for FederaUCitv Holidav 11 m to Sam), 3hr. min. d to officer

Pawnbroker- initial license a lication fee S50

Pawnbrokcr- renewal license fee 25

Permit- Alann Re istration( first rmiUannual renewal)       25

Permit- Alarm failure to re ister N' C

Permit- Outdoor am lified sound N C

Precious Metal Permits:

Dealer rmits( annual)  S 180

S ecialoccasion rmit 180

Em lo ee certificate of com liance 10

Em lo ee certificate of com liance( an ual renewal fee)      10

Fin e ri ts rocessed for dealer rmits- SBI fee)  38

Wrecker-( indudes ins ction)  250 to be on rotation list

Parkin Penalties ICode Sec ion 70-_' 35)     25, see code for furiher details

8. PUBLIC ASSEMBLY( PARADES AND FESTIVALS): ( Code Section 66-86)  FEES

Cit S onsored E ent Fecs:

Vendor PeRnit Fee 25

Food Vendor Service Fee 35

NonCit S onsored Event Fees:

Vendor Pernilt Fee 35

Food Vendor Service Fee 45

Barricade 5 ea

Cit Labor. (Hourl Rates)

Fire- Lieutenant/Ins ector 29

Fire- S cialist S23

Police- Offrcers( On Dut Rate 35

Police- Officers( OffDut Rate)  27

Public W'orks- Su rvisor S35

Public Works- E ui ment O rator 26

Public Works- Maintenance Worker 22

Recreation- Su rvisor(  r rson)       S35

Recreation- Park StafT( cr erson) 22

9. PUBLIC WORKS: ( Code Seetions 66- 12 FEES

Re air f ees:

Labor Hourl rate with benefits'

Material Actual cost

Ii ui ment trucks liourl rate r FEMA schedule'

sce ex lanation at the end ofthis Fee Schedule

Pcnnit- Sidewalk Cafe 150

Permit- Non rofit street banners 75

Public nuisance Hourl E ui rate r FEMA schedule

schedule+ Labor

Safet cones( use)  2

Safe cones( re lacement) 25

Si ns- re ulato ri ht-of-wa Material cost+ labor

Si s- Communit watch Material cost+ labor

Si s- Handica d Material cost+ latwr

Si s- Hardware( 1 set)     Matenal cost+ labor

Si ns- Maximum nal Material cost+ labor

Si s- No arkin - fire lane Matenal cost+ labor

Si ns- Van accessible Material cost+ labor

Stree[ dosin s( n ht-of-wa abandonments)    500 lus cost of advertisin
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHAR6ES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2020

10. REFUSE:  Code Section 62-37 F'EES

Commercial reluse( 65- al cart lx week service)     14. 75 monih+ 14. 75 ea addl

Dum ster services- 2 d( 1 x week service)   29.49/ month

Dum ster services- 4 d( 1 x week service)   58. 98/ mooth

Dum ster services- 6 d( 1 x week service)   88. 47Imonth

Dum ster services- 8 d( 1 x week service)  117. 96,'month

Refuse container 1 a no char e

Residential service( 65- al cart' 1 x week service)  14. 75

Se iors Exem tion Credit 50% ofresidential service

11. UTILITIES- ELECTRIC:  Code Seetion 74-46 FEES

Electric rates See rate ordinance ado ted 7/ li 17

Additional fee if service needs to be disconnected b

Ci ersonnel at ole duc to metenservice tam rin 160

Ci   rsonncl at le due to delin uenc 160

Chan ed a ent arran ement fee 30

Connection: 7 ransfer Fee 530

Connection l'ransfer Fee- holida s, weekends and after 1 1 am weekda s S75

Delin ucnt Fee( for bills un aid after IOth da followin due date)      530

De osit- Residential( exem t with excelleot credit score)    2x hi hest bills in last 24 months

Irefunded after 18 months with ood a ent histo     Not to exceed$ 500

De osit- CommerciaUlndustrial ( refunded after 60 months with ood a ent histo  ) 2x hi hest bills in last 24 months

Fee if a ent is not made in ni ht dro as a reed 5100

Late nal  ( a ents received after due date)   5% of monthl bill

Meter chan e out fee 155

Meter Diversion Fee( Meter Tam rin [ nvesti ation) 400

Meter test for meters less than 5 ears old a able i advaoce ( refunded if ineter fails test) S75

Pa ent Arran ement Fee N; C

Reconnection Fee durin normal business hours for delin uenc S25

Reconnection Fec 7: 30 PM to 1 I: 00 PM for delin uenc 75

Reconnection Fee after 11 PM or on weekends for delin uenc 150

Tem or electric service and/ or utilit ole

L.oad mana ement switch recove fee Cost of switch from latest bid

Extra facilities char e 2% installed costs min. 5 s,$ 75imo.

Additional le 350

OH extension be ond two le s ans I. OS;' ft.

UG line extension be ond 300 ft. 7JOift.

OH to UG conversion of service 735

LJG Crossin s Sidewalk-$] 15; aved drivewa -$ 460;

street- 5950 water, sewer or as- 5345

Under ound service len 7. 70

Cost r lineaz foot 6. 43

Second tri to site 310

Service dro after normal workin hours( 24- hr notice re ' d)   l00/hr 2 hr min.; if service is re ' d to be

reconnected, a min. ch of 4 hrs a lies

Re air Fees:

Labor Hourl Em lo ee Rate wBenefits

Material Actual' arehouse cost+ 10%

F ui ment frucks 1lourlv Rate er FI: MA schedule

12. UTILITIES- WATER AND SEWER: ( Code Seetions 74- 97 and 74- l1/)      FEES

ater and scµ cr svstcm devrlo ment tccs and connection lees See ordinancc ado ted 6, 12 l8

l ater and, ewcr rates See ordinance ado ted 6i23i 15

13. UTILITIES- SEWER PRETREATMENT:  Code Sections 74- 196 FEES

Pretreaunent Pro ams Fees for SIU' s:

Pretreatment- Pernrit A lication S500

Pretreatment- Permit Modification S250
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SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES*

CITY OF NEW BERN

EFFECTIVE JULY 1, 2020

Pretreaunent- Permit renewal 500

Pretreaunent- Annual administrative fee 300

Pretreatment- Annual ins ction 100

Pretreatment- Permit fine 250

PreVeatment - Admin. Fee for monthl review 100/ month

Pretreatment- Unscheduled sam lin 500+ anal ses chr

PretreaUnent- Permit limit violation 5100

Preveatment- Technical review criteria 250

Pretreaunent- Si nificant noncom liance 500

PreVeatment- BOD

surchar e ceilin cona( m iL)    350

surchar e cost r und 0. 15

char e for anal sis conVact labor cost

Pretreatment- TSS

surchar e ceilin conc.( m L)    250

surchar e cost r ound 0. 27

char e for anal sis contract labor cost
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